

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Civil Appeal No(s). 6902-6904/2009

HARISH VASANTRAO BHUJADE ETC.ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SCHEDULE TRIBES CAST CERTIF.SCRUT.COMMIT THROUGH ITS MEMBER  
SECRETARY Respondent(s)(Only SLP (C) Nos. 38154/2013, 38557/2012, 13598/2012 and  
15746/2012 are to be listed before Ld. Registrar Court. )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 38154/2013 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 13598/2012 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 15746/2012 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 38557/2012 (IX)

Date : 02-05-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Akshat Malpani,Adv.

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr.S.S.Bandaru,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RSLP(C) No. 38154/2013Service is complete qua respondent Nos.1 & 4 but no one has  
entered appearance on their behalf.

.....2

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for effecting service upon respondent Nos.2,3 & 5 within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 13598/2012

Service is complete qua respondent Nos.2 & 3 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for effecting service upon respondent No.1 within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 15746/2012

Respondent No.3 has already filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete qua respondent Nos.2,4 & 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for effecting service upon respondent No.1 within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 38557/2012

Respondent Nos.1 & 2 have already filed counter affidavit.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for effecting service upon respondent Nos.3 & 4 within two weeks.

Before parting with the order, certain facts needs to be brought on record. The above mentioned matters pertain to the year 2012-2013. As per the Office Report, last time the matters have been listed in the year 2012 or 2013. Thereafter, these matters were never listed even before the Registrar Court. The Office Report would indicate that in SLP(C) No. 13598 and 15746 of 2012, the notice was issued returnable in four weeks after the summer vacation. Interim relief was granted to the petitioner. Similarly in SLP© No. 38557 of 2012 parties were directed to maintain status quo with regard to the petitioner's services.

Some of the parties are enjoying the interim relief for the last 6-7 years. Matters were not listed even before the Registrar Court for the reasons best known to the Officials/Officers concerned, despite the fact that some of the respondents were not served.

That being so, I deem it appropriate to get examined the matter in detail so that the responsibility may be fixed. Accordingly, Addl. Registrar is directed to examine the matter in the background of the observation made hereinabove and make a report within three days separately, fixing the responsibility of Officials/Officers concerned for not processing the file for almost 6 or 7 years.

List the matter again on 14.10.2019.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL  
Registrar

SB